No. 266

AN ACT

To amend section one of the act, approved the twentieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws, three hundred twenty-one), entitled "An act authorizing the Secretary of Highways to designate by letter, or to name, number, or combine State highways, or any part or parts thereof, in such manner as in his discretion will best accommodate and inform the traveling public using the highways of the Commonwealth, and facilitate the keeping of maps and records of the Department of Highways; and to include, in any route designated for the convenience of the traveling public, any township road or roads," by providing that designations assigned by the Secretary of Highways shall be the official designations for all purposes.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section one of state the act, approved the twentieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws, three hundred twenty-one), entitled "An act authorizing the Secretary of Highways to designate by letter, (P. L. 321), or to name, number, or combine State highways, or any amended. part or parts thereof, in such manner as in his discretion will best accommodate and inform the traveling public using the highways of the Commonwealth, and facilitate the keeping of maps and records of the Department of Highways; and to include, in any route designated for the convenience of the traveling public, any township road or roads." is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Secretary of secretary Highways is hereby authorized to designate by letter, authorized to or to name, number, or combine all State highways, or any part or parts thereof, in such manner as in his discretion will best accommodate and inform the traveling public using the highways of the Commonwealth, and facilitate the keeping of maps and records of the Department of Highways. Whenever the Secretary of Highways has designated any existing State highways, or combinations thereof, by letter, name, or number as Official designaherein provided, such letter, name, or number shall be tion for all purposes. the official designation for all purposes. Section 2. This act shall become effective upon its when effective.

APPROVED—The 22d day of June. A. D. 1931.

approval by the Governor.

GIFFORD PINCHOT

or number highways.